SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on April 27, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-012, which shall be effective on May 14, 2022.

ORDINANCE NO. 22-012

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS FOR STILLAGUAMISH AND SNOHOMISH RIVER MODELING

WHEREAS, the Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians (the "Tribe") was awarded funding from the Washington State Department of Ecology ("Ecology") under Agreement No. SEAFBD-2019-StillTI-00062 (the "Tribal Grant") to implement the Stillaguamish Watershed Integrated Floodplain Management Project; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County (the "County") was awarded grant funds from Ecology under Agreement No. SEAFBD-2019-SnCoPW-00051 (the "County Grant") to implement the Snohomish Watershed Integrated Floodplain Management Project; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the Tribal Grant and the County Grant is to reduce flood hazards, and protect and restore floodplain function and ecological processes, while supporting values important to the local community such as protecting agricultural productivity, improving water quality, and providing recreational opportunities within the Stillaguamish and Snohomish watersheds in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Tribe executed an agreement titled "Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians for Stillaguamish and Snohomish River Modeling" (the "Agreement"), on August 21, 2020

WHEREAS, the County and the Tribe have negotiated the terms of a first amendment to the Agreement, attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the first amendment to the Agreement is authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on April 27, 2022, to consider approving and authorizing the County Executive to sign the first amendment on the County's behalf:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish County and Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians for Stillaguamish and Snohomish River Modeling in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> For copies of the ordinance, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-0245).

Dated this 4th day of May, 2022.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: May 11, 2022

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Surface Water Management 107027